+ Text Only Site

+ Non-Flash Version + Contact NASA



+ G0

July 22, 2005

+ ABOUT NASA

+ NEWS & EVENTS

+ MULTIMEDIA

+ MISSIONS

+ MY NASA

+ WORK FOR NASA

+ Home

NASA NEWS

Michael Braukus/J.D. Harrington Headquarters, Washington (Phone: 202/358-1979/5241)

Alan Hayes

Volanz Aerospace Inc/Spaceflight America

(Phone: 301/812-0450)

RELEASE: 05-189

## **NASA Announces New Centennial Challenge**

NASA, in collaboration with the Volanz Aerospace Inc./Spaceflight America (Volanz), today announced a new Centennial Challenges prize competition.

The Astronaut Glove Challenge award will go to the team that can design and manufacture the best performing glove within competition parameters. The \$250,000 purse will be awarded at a competition scheduled for November 2006, when competing teams test their glove designs against each other.

For the Challenge, teams must develop the bladder-restraint portion of an astronaut glove that is strong, easy on the hands, and gives the operator a high degree of dexterity.

"Reducing space suit glove fatigue is a critical technological goal that, if successful, would have an important impact on astronaut performance and mission planning," said NASA's acting Associate Administrator for the Exploration Systems Mission Directorate, Douglas Cooke.

Each team will provide two gloves for three key tests. First, the forces required to move the fingers and thumb on each glove will be measured. Gloves requiring the least force will be awarded more points. Second, each team will perform standardized dexterity tasks in a depressurized glove box. Teams completing the most tasks within a specified time will win the most points. Third, one glove from each team will be subjected to a burst test. Glove designs that withstand greater internal pressures will be awarded more points.

The team with the glove design that wins the most points, while exceeding the performance of existing astronaut glove technologies will win the contest.

NASA's Centennial Challenges promotes technical innovation through a novel program of prize competitions. It is designed to tap the nation's ingenuity to make revolutionary advances to support the Vision for Space Exploration and NASA goals.

"With this competition, we are continuing to develop Centennial Challenges' base of smaller, targeted technology prizes and laying the ground work for our larger competitions," said NASA's Centennial Challenges program manager Brant Sponberg.

The Astronaut Glove Challenge will be administered and executed by Volanz at no cost to NASA. Volanz will officially kick-off the challenge at a conference in November in Houston.

"New technologies and innovations will have to be developed quickly to improve the wearability and dexterity of astronaut gloves. This challenge will help NASA meet this key requirement in support of the Vision for Space Exploration," said Volanz chairman and chief executive officer, Alan Hayes. "Like other Centennial Challenges' competitions, the Astronaut Glove Challenge will encourage innovation that will greatly enhance our capabilities in this area," he added.

The Centennial Challenges program is managed by NASA's Exploration Systems Mission Directorate. Volanz is a non-profit Maryland corporation formed in 1998 to provide space science educational and research programs for researchers, educators, and students.

For more information about Centennial Challenges on the Internet, visit:

http://centennialchallenges.nasa.gov

For more information about NASA and agency programs on the Internet, visit:

http://www.nasa.gov/home/index.html

1 of 2

For information about Volanz Aerospace Inc. on the Internet, visit:

www.spaceflightamerica.org

- end -

text-only version of this release

NASA press releases and other information are available automatically by sending an Internet electronic mail message to domo@hq.nasa.gov. In the body of the message (not the subject line) users should type the words "subscribe press-release" (no quotes). The system will reply with a confirmation via E-mail of each subscription. A second automatic message will include additional information on the service. NASA releases also are available via CompuServe using the command GO NASA. To unsubscribe from this mailing list, address an E-mail message to domo@hq.nasa.gov, leave the subject blank, and type only "unsubscribe press-release" (no quotes) in the body of the message.

Back to NASA Newsroom | Back to NASA Homepage



- + Inspector General Hotline
- + Equal Employment Opportunity Data Posted Pursuant to the No Fear Act
- + Budgets, Strategic Plans and Accountability Reports
- + Freedom of Information Act
- + The President's Management Agenda
- + NASA Privacy Statement, Disclaimer, and Accessibility Certification



Editor: Yvette Smith NASA Official: Brian Dunbar Last Updated: July 22, 2005

+ Contact NASA

2 of 2 7/29/2005 1:55 PM